### 507232252 04/14/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7279171 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN C. SEVER	01/20/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUSKY CORPORATION				
Street Address:	2325 HUSKY WAY				
City:	PACIFIC				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63069				

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29742124

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3148728136

**Email:** denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net

Correspondent Name: PAUL M. DENK

Address Line 1: 120 S. CENTRAL AVE., SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DN 8430

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PAUL M. DENK

SIGNATURE: /PAUL M. DENK/

DATE SIGNED: 04/14/2022

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=April 14, 2022 HUSKY SCAN#page1.tif source=April 14, 2022 HUSKY SCAN#page2.tif

PATENT 507232252 REEL: 059595 FRAME: 0612

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, John C. Sever, a citizen of the United States and residing in the City of Villa Ridge, County of Franklin, and State of Missouri, and having an address at 367 Martin Field Court, is an employee of Husky Corporation, a Missouri corporation, having a place of business located at 2325 Husky Way, Pacific, MO 63069, and I understand and acknowledge that I enjoy such relationship, in part, because of my potential capacity to invent, and that one of my duties as such a employee is to endeavor to make inventions and improvements upon the same for the benefit of Husky Corporation, and that a condition of said relationship is that all patent rights appertaining to any invention by me, in the course of my employment, to be assigned by me unto the said Husky Corporation, without any additional charge whatsoever in addition to my compensation;

AND WHEREAS, in the course of said employment, I, the undersigned, John C. Sever, am the inventor having invented certain improvements in

## FUEL AND OIL FILTER REPLACEMENT PAIL

for which application was made to obtain a patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, know all men by these presents that in compliance with the duties and obligations inherent in my aforesaid agreement, and in further consideration of a bonus of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid by Husky Corporation, (receipt whereof by me is hereby acknowledged). I, said John C. Sever, do hereby formally assign, transfer, and set over unto said Husky Corporation, a corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and patent application upon Fuel and Oil Filter Replacement Pail, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to fully effectuate this agreement.

AND, I further grant to Husky Corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for said invention the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Husky

PATENT REEL: 059595 FRAME: 0613 Corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, for the sole use and behoof of said Husky Corporation, corporation, for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

The Serial Number and filing date for the patent application contained in this assignment is as follows:

C	Δ	ri	۵	ı	N	ο.	
$\sim$	C	,	C		1 4	v.	٠

Filed:

By: John C. Sever

STATE OF MANNEY )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared John C. Sever, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

JOYCE L. COUCH
Notary Public - Notary Seal
Warren County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 14392541
My Commission Expires Dec 1, 2022

RECORDED: 04/14/2022

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

12.1.22

D.N. 8430

PATENT REEL: 059595 FRAME: 0614